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Commenters Express Concern About
“Republished” Data on Web Sites

he comment period closed yesterday on

the SEC’s inquiry about the need for
additional regulatory action governing the
use of electronic media (Rel. No. 34-42728).
The greatest concern expressed by Kutak
Rock LLP, Florida’s Division of Bond
Finance and the Nat’l. Ass'n. of Bond
Lawyers was the SEC’s position on access to
historical information. Fidelity Investments
also urged more flexibility with respect to
historical documents posted on a Web site,
but suggested a half dozen additional areas
that need clarification or “a fresh look.”

The problem the commenters see with
the Commission’s position on access to his-
torical information is the statement in the
release that a posting on a Web site may be
considered “republished” each time it is
accessed by an investor. Kutak Rock sees no
reason why a dated release on a Web site
should not be treated the same as a written
release. The position taken in the SEC’s
release can be expected to restrict the scope
of information that gets posted, in the firm's
view.

Kutak Rock said a number of its clients
are concerned enough to have discussed
removing financial or operating information
from their Web sites. The firm said it was
“dismayed” that the SEC would endorse a
position that creates an impossible updating
standard that will result in less timely and
complete disclosure.

Florida’s Division of Bond Finance was
equally troubled by the concept of “repub-

lishing” information on a Web site each time
it is accessed by an investor. The division
said this interpretation presents serious
problems for governmental issuers that use
Web sites to provide information to the mar-
ket because of its potential for significantly
increasing their disclosure obligations.
Florida would probably discontinue its
Web-based disclosure platform because of
the increase in exposure to liability and the
administrative burden this interpretation
imposes, according to the division.

The Nat’l. Ass'n. of Bond Lawyers’
board of directors agreed that information
posted on an issuer’s Web site should be
treated the same as the same information in
paper format. Outside an offering period
and absent a duty to correct or update, an
issuer does not have an obligation to update
an earlier disclosure merely because an
investor accesses an earlier disclosure,
NABL stated. The association urged the
SEC not to impose a new and unique con-
tinuing duty to update information simply
because it appears on an issuer’s Web site.

NABL suggested the use of an archival
section of the Web site which requires a user
to click on a button that states that the infor-
mation has not been updated since a given
date. Information that is not archived could
include a message that the information is
provided as of a given date and has not been
updated.

Fidelity also encouraged the SEC to
adopt a practical standard for the use of
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historical information. As long as the infor-
mation is clearly dated and identified, it
should not be treated as “republished” each
time it is accessed through a Web site,
according to Fidelity.

Fidelity was much more concerned
with the failure to provide clear standards
for the use of hyperlinks, which it termed
one of the most innovative aspects of
electronic media. The SEC does not recog-
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nize or cite the NASD’s reasonable and
objective approach, Fidelity notes, but
instead creates yet another standard for ana-
lyzing hyperlinks in marketing material.
Fidelity asked the SEC to take a fresh
look at this area with an eye toward creating
certainty in regulatory pronouncements.
The SEC should work closely with the
NASD in developing this framework,
Fidelity added.

Securities Act Registrations
The following registration statements have been filed with the SEC under the Securities Act of 1933. Each entry includes the form;
registration number; name of issuer; date filed; description of business (or, for Forms S-8, description of plan); address; telephone
number; whether the registration is new issue or shelf registration (Y=Yes, N=No); type, number and value of securities registered;
issuer’s counsel; managing underwriter; and underwriter’s counsel. An asterisk (*) after a Y indicates that the registration is for an
initial public offering. The underwriter and underwriter’s counsel will be listed only when named in the registration.

Each EDGAR filing is available for $10 via SECnet or free to SEC Today Online subscribers.
Visit http://www.WSB.com/sectoday for more information.

(S-B) 333-12082 Province de Quebec 06/02/00
One Rockefeller Center, New York, NY 10020-2102
(—) NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
debt securities & warrants/—/$2,079,474,100
Issuer’s Counsel: Sullivan Cromwell

(F-6) 333-12108 Sema Group P.L.C. 06/13/00
inc. in England & Wales
111 Wall St., New York, ENY 10043
(212)657-5100 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
ADSs/150,000,000/$7,500,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Clifford Chance
Underwriter: Citibank, N.A. (depositary)

(F-6) 333-12110 Dialog Semiconductor P.L.C. 06/13/00
inc. in England & Wales
One Wall St., New York, NY 10286
(212)495-1727 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
ADSs/20,000,000/$1,000,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Emmet Marvin
Underwriter: Bank of New York (depositary)

(F-1) 333-12112 Dialog Semiconductor P.L.C. 06/13/00
supplier of application specific integrated circuits
Neue Strasse 95, Kirchheim, Teck-Nabern D-73230
(49-)021-805-0 NEW ISSUE: Y* SHELF: N
ordinary/8,500,000/$506,345,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Freshfields
Underwriter: Goldman, Sachs & Co.
Underwriter’s Counsel: Cleary Gottlieb

(F-1) 333-12116 Prudential P.L.C. 06/13/00

provider of diversified financial services

Laurence Pountney Hill, London, England EC4R 0OHH
(44-)0-7220-7588 NEW ISSUE: Y* SHELF: N

ordinary/17,250,000/$260,302,500
Issuer’s Counsel: Freshfields
Underwriter: Morgan Stanley Dean Witter
Underwriter’s Counsel: Cleary Gottlieb

(F-6) 333-12120 Videsh Sanchar Nigam, Ltd. 06/14/00
inc. in India
One Wall St., New York, NY 10286
(212)495-1784 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
ADSs/75,000,000/$3,750,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Sullivan Cromwell
Underwriter: Bank of New York (depositary)

(F-3) 333-12130 BCE, Inc. 06/15/00
shareholder dividend reinvestment
rue de La Gauchetiere Ouest, Montreal, Quebec H3B 4Y7
(514)870-8777 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/2,000,000/$49,140,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Davis Polk

(F-3) 333-12132 Qiao Xing Universal Telephone 06/16/00
manufacturer of telecommunication equipment
Wau Shi Industrial Zone, Huizhou City, Guangdong
(86-)52-2808-188 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: Y
common/640,000/$21,576,400
Issuer’s Counsel: Andrew N. Bernstein, P.C.

(S-8) 333-12134 DynaMotive Technologies Corp. 06/14/00
stock appreciation rights plan
105-1700 W. 75th Ave., Vancouver, BC V6P 6G2
(604)267-6000 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/1,300,000/$2,522,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Roger L. French, Esq.

(F-6) 333-12136 Companhia Vale Do Rio Doce 06/16/00

inc. in Brazil

60 Wall St., New York, NY 10260-0060
(212)648-3250 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N

ADSs /100,000,000/$5,000,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Ziegler Ziegler
Underwriter: Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of NY
(depositary)
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(S-1) 333-39418 Chiles Offshore L.L.C. 06/15/00
operator & owner of jackup drilling rigs
11200 Richmond Ave., #490, Houston, TX 77082
(713)339-3777 NEW ISSUE: Y* SHELF: N
common/8,000,000/$166,750,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Weil Gotshal
Underwriter: Credit Suisse First Boston
Underwriter’s Counsel: Andrews Kurth

(S-3) 333-39420 Nat’l. City Bank 06/15/00

credit card-backed receivables

1900 E. Ninth St., Cleveland, OH 44114
(216)575-3068 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: Y

asset-backed certs./1,000,000/$1,000,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Jones Day
Underwriter: to be determined
Underwriter’s Counsel: Orrick Herrington

(S-8) 333-39552 eTravelServe.com, Inc. 06/19/00
stock award & option plan
22191 Powerline Rd., Bay 22C, Boca Raton, FL 33433
(561)832-2700 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/10,000,000/$3,000,000

(S-3) 333-39554 Alpharma, Inc. 06/19/00
human & animal pharmaceutical products
One Executive Dr., Fort Lee, NJ 07024
(201)947-7774 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: Y
Cl. A common & debt securities/500,000,000/$500,000,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Kirkland Ellis

(S-8) 333-39556 Datakey, Inc. 06/19,/00
stock option plan
407 W. Travelers Trail, Burnsville, MN 55337
(612)890-6850 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common & interests/600,000/$2,964,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Fredrikson Byron

(S-8) 333-39558 Chattem, Inc. 06/19/00
non-statutory stock option plan
1715 W. 38th St., Chattanooga, TN 37409
(423)821-4571 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/750,000/$9,382,500
Issuer’s Counsel: Miller Martin

(S-3) 333-39560 MRV Communications, Inc. 06/16/00
optical network & Internet infrastructure solutions
20415 Nordhoff St., Chatsworth, CA 91311
(818)773-0900 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: Y
common/4,599,431/$240,895,203
Issuer’s Counsel: Kirkpatrick Lockhart

(5-8) 333-39562 PSINet, Inc. 06/16/00
long-term incentive plan
44983 Knoll Square, Ashburn, VA 20147
(703)726-4100 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/4,221,104/$127,688,396
Issuer’s Counsel: Nixon Peabody

(S-8) 333-39564 Infotopia, Inc. 06/19/00
legal & consulting plan
43 Taunton Green, Third Floor, Taunton, MA 02780
(702)650-5660 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/5,500,000/$385,000
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(S-8) 333-39566 PSINet, Inc. 06/16/00
employee stock purchase plan
44983 Knoll Square, Ashburn, VA 20147
(703)726-4100 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/2,000,000/$60,500,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Nixon Peabody

(5-8) 333-39568 PSINet, Inc. 06/16/00
executive stock incentive plan
44983 Knoll Square, Ashburn, VA 20147
(703)726-4100 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/25,000,000/$756,250,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Nixon Peabody

(S-8) 333-39570 Engelhard Corp. 06/19/00
stock option plan for certain key employees
101 Wood Ave., Iselin, NJ 08830
(732)205-5000 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/2,700,000/$45,306,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Cahill Gordon

(S-4) 333-39572 webMethods, Inc. 06/19/00
merger of sub. w/ Active Software, Inc.
3930 Pender Dr., Fairfax, VA 22030
(703)460-2500 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/—/$1,708,184,337
Issuer’s Counsel: Shaw Pittman

(S-8) 333-39574 Axsys Technologies, Inc. 06/19/00
long-term stock incentive plan
910 Sylvan Ave., #180, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
(201)871-1500 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/200,000/$2,946,000

(N-14) 333-39576 Babson-Stewart Ivory Int’l. Fund, Inc.
06/19/00 acqu. of Babson-Stewart Ivory Int’l. Fund
BMA Tower, 700 Karnes Blvd., Kansas City, MO 64108
(88-)21-0697 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
securities /indefinite /—

(5-6) 333-39578 Van Kampen Focus Portfolios, Series 237
06/19/00
One Parkview Plaza, Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181
(—) NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
units-beneficial interests/indefinite /—
Issuer’s Counsel: Chapman Cutler
Underwriter: Van Kampen Funds, Inc. (depositor)

(S-8) 333-39580 Matrix Pharmaceutical, Inc. 06/19/00
restricted stock plan
34700 Campus Dr., Fremont, CA 94555
(510)742-9900 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/1,100,000/$13,406,250
Issuer’s Counsel: Pillsbury Madison

(S-8) 333-39582 Infowave Software, Inc. 06/19/00
stock option plan
4664 Lougheed Hwy., #200, Burnaby, BC V5C 5T5
(—) NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/1,067,038/%$11,214,569

(S-8) 333-39584 Unit Corp. 06/19/00
stock option plan
1000 Kensington Tower I, 7130 S. Lewis, Tulsa, OK 74136
(918)493-7700 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common & preferred rights/1,200,000/$15,708,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Conner Winters
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(S-8) 333-39586 Mail.com, Inc. 06/19/00
stock option plan
11 Broadway, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10004
(212)425-4200 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
Cl. A common/7,279,289/%$41,821,736
Issuer’s Counsel: Winthrop Stimson

(5-8) 333-39588 Tekelec 06/19/00
stock option plan
26580 W. Agoura Rd., Calabasas, CA 91302
(818)880-5656 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/2,800,000/$107,548,000
Issuer’s Counsel: Bryan Cave

(S-8) 333-39590 Rural Cellular Corp. 06/19/00
stock compensation plan
3905 Dakota St., S.W., Alexandria, MN 56308-2000
(320)762-2000 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: Y
Cl. A common/1,000,000/%$74,062,500
Issuer’s Counsel: Moss Barnett

(S-4) 333-39592 Healtheon/WebMD Corp. 06/19/00
merger w/ Medical Manager Corp. & Carelnsite, Inc.
400 Lenox Bldg., 3399 Peachtree Rd., Atlanta, GA 30326
(404)495-7600 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/133,695,845/$1,573,688,867
Issuer’s Counsel: Alston Bird

(S-8) 333-39594 Silicon Valley Group, Inc. 06/19/00
non-statutory stock option plan
101 Metro Dr., #400, San Jose, CA 95110
(408)441-6700 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/1,500,000/$39,258,900
Issuer’s Counsel: Wilson Sonsini

(S-8) 333-39596 LASV Enterprises, Inc. 06/19/00
consulting agreement
201-1736 152nd St., Surrey, BC V4A 4N4
(604)541-6253 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common,/1,200,000,/$450,000

(N-14) 333-39598 Federated Int’l. Series, Inc. 06/19/00
acqu. of Investment Advisers, Inc. funds
1001 Liberty Ave., Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3779
(412)288-2614 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/indefinite /—
Issuer’s Counsel: Kirkpatrick Lockhart

(S-1) 333-39600 HealthGrades.com, Inc. 06/19/00
online physician practice management services
44 Union Blvd., #600, Lakewood, CO 80228
(303)716-0041 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/12,465,000/$19,320,750
Issuer’s Counsel: Morgan Lewis

(N-14) 333-39602 Money Market Obligations Trust
06/19/00 acqu. of Investment Advisers, Inc. funds
1001 Liberty Ave., Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3779
(412)288-1900 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
beneficial interest/indefinite/—
Issuer’s Counsel: Kirkpatrick Lockhart
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(N-4) 333-39604 Putnam Capital Manager Trust Sep. Acc't.
06/19/00 tax-deferred variable annuity contracts
P.O. Box 2999, Hartford, CT 06104-2999
(860)843-6733 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
annuity contracts/indefinite/—
Underwriter: Hartford Life Insurance Co. (depositor)

(S-8) 333-39606 Pfizer, Inc. 06/19/00
stock plan
235 E. 42nd St., New York, NY 10017-5755
(212)773-4802 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common/55,622,092/%$2,543,042,046

(N-4) 333-39608 Putnam Capital Manager Trust Sep. Acc’t. 2
06/19/00 tax-deferred variable annuity contracts
P.O. Box 2999, Hartford, CT 06104-2999
(860)843-4891 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
annuity contracts/indefinite/—
Underwriter: Hartford Life & Annuity Insurance Co.
(depositor)

(S-8) 333-39610 Pfizer, Inc. 06/19/00
savings & stock plan
235 E. 42nd St., New York, NY 10017-5755
(212)773-4802 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: N
common, preferred rights & interests/
32,779,940/ $1,498,698,856

(N-4) 333-39612 Hartford Life Insurance, Sep. Acc’t. 2/7
06/19/00 tax-deferred variable annuity contracts
P.O. Box 2999, Hartford, CT 06104-2999
(860)843-6733 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
annuity contracts/indefinite/—
Underwriter: Hartford Life Insurance Co. (depositor)

(N-4) 333-39614 Hartford Life Insurance, Sep. Acc't. 2/7
06/19/00 tax-deferred variable annuity contracts
P.O. Box 2999, Hartford, CT 06104-2999
(860)843-6733 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
annuity contracts/indefinite/—
Underwriter: Hartford Life Insurance Co. (depositor)

(N-4) 333-39616 Hartford Life & Annuity Insurance, Sep.
Acc’t. 706/19/00 tax-deferred variable contracts
P.O. Box 2999, Hartford, CT 06104-2999
(860)843-4891 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
annuity contracts/indefinite/—
Underwriter: Hartford Life & Annuity Insurance Co.
(depositor)

(S-3) 333-39618 SportsLine.com, Inc. 06/19/00
Internet-based sports media co.
2200 W. Cypress Creek Rd., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
(954)351-2120 NEW ISSUE: N SHELF: Y
common/392,095/$5,685,377
Issuer’s Counsel: Greenberg Traurig

(N-4) 333-39620 Hartford Life & Annuity Insurance, Sep.
Acc’t. 1 06/19/00 tax-deferred variable contracts
P.O. Box 2999, Hartford, CT 06104-2999
(860)843-7563 NEW ISSUE: Y SHELF: N
annuity contracts/indefinite/—
Underwriter: Hartford Life & Annuity Insurance Co.
(depositor)
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Current Reports: Forms 8-K

The following list of Forms 8-K was derived from a daily workload printout provided by the SEC. An * represents an amended
Form. Item numbers correspond to the following events: Item 1. Changes in control of registrant/Item 2. Acquisition or disposi-
tion of assets/Item 3. Bankruptcy or receivership/Item 4. Changes in registrant’s certifying accountant/Item 5. Other events/Item
6. Resignations of registrants directors/Item 7. Financial statements and exhibits/Item 8. Change in fiscal year.

Each EDGAR filing is available for $10 via SECnet or free to SEC Today Online subscribers.
Visit http://www.WSB.com/sectoday for more information.

Company

Item #s Event Date
1st Source Corp.

4 06/16/00
3Com Corp.

5,7 06/05/00
Active Software, Inc.

2,7 02/11/00
Active Software, Inc.

2,7 04/07/00
Active Software, Inc.

2,7 04/25/00
Activision, Inc. /INY/

57 06/12/00
ADC Telecommunications, Inc.

57 06/14/00
Aetna, Inc.

5 06/16/00
AGL Resources, Inc.

57 06/15/00
Alanco Environmental Resources Corp.

4,7 06/14/00
Allstate Corp.

5,7 06/15/00
Alltrista Corp.

57 06/01/00
Amedisys, Inc.

1,2,34,5 06/05/00
American Electric Power Co., Inc.

2,7 06/15/00
American Telesource Int’l., Inc.

57 06/16/00
Applied Analytical Industries, Inc.

5,7 06/14/00
At Comm Corp.

5 05/23/00
Autologic Information Int’l., Inc.

57 06/13/00
Benedek Communications Corp.

2,7 03/31/00
Berlitz Int’l., Inc.

5 06/06/00
CarrAmerica Realty Corp.

57 06/01/00
Catskill Financial Corp.

5,7 03/31/00
Centex Corp.

5,7 06/14/00
Central Power & Light Co. /TX/

1 06/15/00

Cereus Technology Partners, Inc.
5,7 06/12/00

Company

Item#s Event Date
Champion Enterprises, Inc.

5,7 06/16/00
Citrus Financial Services, Inc.

1 06/13/00
CNL Hospitality Properties, Inc.

2,7 06/01/00
Computer Automation Systems, Inc.

5,7 06/05/00
Computerized Thermal Imaging, Inc.

7 04/18/00
Consolidated Capital Properties V

2,7 06/02/00
Corel Corp.

5,7 06/15/00
Covest Bancshares, Inc.

5,7 06/16/00
Cray, Inc.

2,7 04/02/00
Data Critical Corp.

7 04/03/00
Discover Card Master Trust | (2)

5,7 06/14/00
Dusa Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

5,7 06/15/00
EA Engineering Science & Technology, Inc.

5 06/16/00
Edison Schools, Inc.

5,7 06/16/00
Eltrax Systems, Inc.

5,7 06/12/00
Fingermatrix, Inc.

5,7 09/22/99
First Bank Corporate Card Master Trust

5,7 06/16/00
Forest Glade Int’l,, Inc.

2,57 06/01/00
Frontline Capital Group

2,7 06/02/00
FVC.COM, Inc.

5,7 06/08/00
Glennaire Financial Services, Inc.

4 06/15/00
Greenpoint Mortgage Securities, Inc.

5,7 06/14/00
HealthTronics, Inc. /IGA/

2,7 06/01/00
Henry Jack & Assocs., Inc.

1 06/16/00
HSB Group, Inc.

5 06/16/00
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Ikon Receivables L.L.C.

2,7 05/25/00
Inacom Corp.

3 06/16/00
JagNotes.com

5,7 06/12/00
Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.

57 05/31/00
Life Medical Technologies, Inc. /UT/

1 05/11/00
Louis Dreyfus Natural Gas Corp.

2,57 06/15/00
Medimmune, Inc. /DE/ (2)

5 12/31/00
Metlife, Inc.

5,7 06/16/00
Metris Master Trust

7 05/15/00
Metris Receivables, Inc.

7 05/15/00
Microsoft Corp.

5,7 06/07/00
Mikohn Gaming Corp.

4 06/13/00
MyTurn.com, Inc.

5 06/05/00
Namibian Copper Mines, Inc.

5 06/09/00
Nelnet Student Loan Corp.- 2

5,7 06/01/00
Neogen Corp.

2,7 06/02/00
Network Commerce, Inc.

5,7 06/02/00
New England Telephone & Telegraph Co.

7 06/13/00
Omicron Technologies, Inc.

6,7 06/09/00
Onemain.com, Inc.

5,7 06/07/00
Pierce Int’l., Inc.

2 06/07/00
PNC Mort Accept Corp. Commerc Mort Pass Thr Ce

57 06/12/00
Powertel, Inc. /DE/

5,7 05/30/00
Proxymed, Inc. /FL/

5,7 06/16/00
PSINet, Inc.

2,7 06/15/00
Public Service Co. of Oklahoma

1 06/15/00
Residential Asset Mortgage Products, Inc.

7 06/16/00
Reunion Industries, Inc.

57 06/14/00
Santa Fe Gaming Corp.

5,7 06/12/00
Saxton, Inc.

5 06/13/00
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Semx Corp.

5,7 06/01/00
SFAC New Holdings, Inc.

5 06/16/00
Sonus Communication Holdings, Inc.

2,57 03/29/00
Southwestern Electric Power Co.

1 06/15/00
Starnet Financial, Inc.

45,7 06/01/00
Structured Asset Mortgage Investments, Inc.

5 06/02/00
Sunglass Hut Int’l., Inc.

2 06/02/00
Surgical Laser Technologies, Inc. /DE/

24,7 06/01/00
Symposium Corp.

5,7 06/09/00
TeamStaff, Inc.

5,7 06/15/00
Technical Communications Corp.

4,7 06/14/00
Tenet Healthcare Corp.

5,7 06/13/00
Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.

5 06/16/00
Trimark Holdings, Inc.

1,7 06/06/00
Twistee Treat Corp. /INV

1,5,6,7 04/06/00
UnionBanCal Corp.

5,7 06/15/00
Universe2U, Inc.

4,7 06/15/00
VA Linux Systems, Inc.

5,7 05/23/00
Vantas, Inc.

2,7 06/01/00
Virginia Gas Co.

57 06/13/00
Vornado Realty L.P.

5,7 05/25/00
Vornado Realty Trust

5,7 05/25/00
VPN Communications Corp.

57 06/14/00
Wells Fargo Asset Securities Corp.

5,7 06/16/00
Wellsford Real Properties, Inc.

5 06/16/00
West Texas Utilities Co.

1 06/15/00

Whitehall Enterprises, Inc.
1,2,3,4,5,6,789 02/01/00

World Financial Network Nat’l. Bank

57 06/15/00
Xerox Corp.

5 06/16/00
Zebra Technologies Corp. /DE

7 04/03/00
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Each EDGAR filing is available for $10 via SECnet or free to SEC Today Online subscribers.
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Issuer/Filing Party Class Form Amendment  Date Shares

Acme United Corp. Com 13D 6 06/19/00 489,000
Asen, R. Scott

American Millennium Corp., Inc. Com 13D 06/19/00 8,000,000
Phillips, Steven W., et al.

Aristotle Corp. Com 13D 1 06/19/00 959,644
Geneve Corp.

Bonso Electronics Int’l., Inc. Com 13D 1 06/19/00 2,372,110
Jackson, John Stewart IV

Bonso Electronics Int’l., Inc. Com 13D 2 06/19/00 800,000
Jackson, John Stewart IV

Capital City Bank Group, Inc. Com 13D 1 06/19/00 1,601,466
Smith, Patricia L.

Capital City Bank Group, Inc. Com 13D 20 06/19/00 21,466,112
Smith, William G. Jr.

Crown Castle Int’l. Corp. Com 13D 1 06/19/00 17,713,536
France Telecom S.A., et al.

CYRK, Inc. Com 13D 3 06/19/00 1,064,900
Shlopak, Gregory P.

Detection Systems, Inc. Com 13D 3 06/19/00 1,335,100
Ultrak, Inc.

DT Industries, Inc. Com 13D 06/19/00 1,105,300
Plaster, Robert W.

ERC Industries, Inc. Com 13E-3 2 06/19/00 N/A

ERC Industries, Inc.

Federal Trust Corp. Com 13D 06/19/00 488,400
Robsham, Einar Paul

Funco, Inc. Com 13D 1 06/19/00 0
Bear Stearns Cos., Inc.

FVC.com, Inc. Com 13D 06/19/00 4,475,125
Vulcan Ventures, Inc.

Gardner Denver, Inc. Com 13D 2 06/19/00 838,894
Sochet, Ira
Health Power, Inc. Com 13D 06/19/00 1,277,142

Master, Bernard E. D.O.

Health Power, Inc. Com 13D 1 06/19/00 309,865
Wagner, Jonathan R.
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Health Power, Inc. Com
Bossart, Robert J.

Healthcare Recoveries, Inc. Com
Kaufmann Fund, Inc.

Imperial Credit Industries, Inc. Com
Waveland Partners L.P, et al.

Laser Power Corp. Com
Union Miniere S.A.
Molecular Devices Corp. Com
LJL Biosystems, Inc.
Nat'l. Data Corp. Com

Manning & Napier Advisors, Inc., et al.

Panchos Mexican Buffet, Inc. Com
Opyster, Stephen
PhotoLoft.com Com

Intellect Capital Group L.L.C.

Power One, Inc. Com
Stephens Group, Inc.

Prime Retail, Inc. Com
Amster, Howard, et al.

PSC, Inc. Com
Mohawk Corp.
United Asset Mgmt. Corp. Com

United Asset Mgmt. Corp.
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1 06/19/00 310,422 8.0
06/19/00 1,396,000 124
06/19/00 2,829,732 8.55
06/19/00 N/A N/A
06/19/00 1,357,223 114
5 06/19/00 1,235,533 3.8
06/19/00 130,092 8.89
06/19/00 28,716,392 50.0
2 06/19/00 3,750,238 10.3
06/19/00 505,540 6.458
06/19/00 N/A N/A
06/19/00 N/A N/A

Today’s SEC News Digest
(2000-117)

Commission Announcements
CHAIRMAN LEVITT TO TESTIFY

Chairman Levitt will testify on Wednesday, June 21,
before a joint hearing of the Senate Committee on
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs and the
Senate Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and
Forestry concerning S. 2697, the Commodity
Futures Modernization Act of 2000. The joint hear-
ing will begin at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106 of the
Dirksen Senate Office Building.

LAWRENCE, DIRECTOR OF THE NORTHEAST
REGIONAL OFFICE, TO LEAVE THE COMMIS-
SION AFTER NEARLY 20 YEARS OF SERVICE

Carmen J. Lawrence, Director of the Securities and
Exchange Commission’s Northeast Regional Office,
announced today that she will leave the
Commission shortly to become a partner in the law

firm of Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson.
Ms. Lawrence will head the Securities Regulation
and Enforcement Practice Group in Fried Frank’s
New York office beginning September 1, 2000.

SEC Chairman Arthur Levitt said, “For nearly 20
years Carmen has served the Commission and
investors with total commitment, great enthusiasm,
and uncompromising principles. Her superb legal
skills and tenacious resolve helped bring to
fruition many significant and complicated cases
during her tenure as Regional Director. Our
markets, and most importantly, America’s
investors, are better off because of her fine work.
On behalf of the Commission, I thank Carmen for
her service and wish her continued success in the
future.”

SEC Director of Enforcement Richard H. Walker
said, “Carmen Lawrence is one of the greatest
enforcement attorneys in the Commission’s rich
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history. Her leadership, tenacity, and infallible
judgment have played a central role in the success of
the Commission’s Northeast Regional Office for
well over a decade. With her departure, investors
lose a tireless advocate who has championed their
cause, and the SEC loses one of its brightest stars.
On a personal note, I bid fond farewell to one of my
closest friends and most trusted advisers.”

Ms. Lawrence, 43, became Regional Director in 1996
after serving in various senior positions in the
Enforcement Division, which she joined in 1981.
During the past four years, she has overseen all
enforcement and regulatory operations in the
Commission’s largest region with offices in New
York, Boston, and Philadelphia, covering 14 states
and the District of Columbia.

Some of the Commission’s most significant enforce-
ment cases in recent years have been brought by the
Northeast Regional Office under Ms. Lawrence’s
leadership. These include: actions arising out of the
discovery of fraudulent trading by N'YSE floor bro-
kers ahead of their customers’ orders; actions
against more than 100 persons arising out of an
undercover operation targeting crooked promoters,
brokers receiving undisclosed kickbacks and others
in the microcap market; actions against Towers
Financial Corporation, its chairman Steven
Hoffenberg, and others in one of the largest Ponzi
schemes in history; and numerous important insid-
er trading cases, including an action against
Edward Downe and six other individuals alleged to
have exchanged inside information in
Southampton regarding Kidde, Inc. and other com-
panies, and actions against more than 35 defen-
dants arising out of trading in the securities of
Motel 6.

Ms. Lawrence received numerous awards during
her tenure at the Commission, including the Equal
Employment Opportunity Award in 1998, the
Presidential Distinguished Executive Award in
1995, the Stanley Sporkin Award in 1993, which is
awarded by the Chairman of the Securities and
Exchange Commission in recognition of outstand-
ing contributions to the SEC’s Enforcement pro-
gram, and the Irving M. Pollack Award in 1990 pre-
sented to the enforcement lawyer exhibiting leader-
ship, integrity, and intellect.

In announcing her plans to leave the Commission,
Ms. Lawrence said, “For 20 years the Commission
has been my home. I am proud to have been a part
of so many important accomplishments by the dedi-
cated professionals in the Commission’s Northeast
Region. As I look ahead with anticipation to this
next chapter in my life, I stand upon a foundation
made of wonderful memories, superb staff, thought-
ful mentors, and the satisfaction of having served

this nation’s investors. I thank Chairman Levitt and
Dick Walker for their faith and confidence.”

Ms. Lawrence graduated with a B.A. from Cornell
University and a ].D. from the University of
Michigan Law School. (Press Rel. 2000-83)

SEC TO HOST ANNUAL GOVERNMENT-BUSI-
NESS FORUM

The Commission will host the Nineteenth Annual
Government-Business Forum on Small Business
Capital Formation on Monday, September 11, and
Tuesday, September 12, 2000, in San Antonio, Texas
at The Hilton Palacio del Rio, on The Riverwalk.

The Forum is an opportunity for small business
owners and their representatives to articulate their
views and needs to senior government officials. It is
the only federal-sponsored conference designed for
this purpose. Forum participants discuss ways to
eliminate unnecessary governmental impediments
to raising capital and seeking credit. The Forum
produces a final report of its activities, including
recommendations for governmental action.

Congress and governmental agencies may use the
report as a blueprint to craft the relief sought by the
Forum. Over the years, many Forum recommenda-
tions have resulted in legislative and regulatory
reform in the areas of taxation, securities regula-
tion, financial services regulation, and state assis-
tance programs.

The Nineteenth Annual Government-Business
Forum will compare the growth of a traditional
“bricks and mortar” company with a “.com” com-
pany in general sessions. During the first day we
will discuss the initial founding, growth, and ini-
tial round/later stage venture capital financing of
these companies. The second day will concentrate
on initial public offerings, mergers/acquisitions,
offshore financings, and joint ventures. Key legal
and business issues in the areas of venture capital
financings, securities law, tax, credit and account-
ing will be addressed both days. There will be
ample time for participants to develop thoughtful
recommendations.

Only 150 persons may participate in the Forum.
Every effort will be made to ensure that each small
business owner wanting to participate in the Forum
will be able to do so. In order to defray costs of the
group luncheons and the welcoming reception,
there is a charge of $150 per participant.

For further information, contact Barbara Jacobs or
Janice McGuirk in the Office of Small Business in
the Div. of Corporation Finance at (202) 942-2950, or
e-mail to e-prospectus@sec.gov. (Press Rel. 2000-84)
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Enforcement Proceedings

ORDER ENTERED TO REVOKE THE REGISTRA-
TION OF GREAT WHITE MARINE & RECRE-
ATION, INC."'S COMMON STOCK

On June 16, the Commission settled public admin-
istrative proceedings against Great White Marine
& Recreation. The Commission’s Order found that
Great White made false and misleading statements
in press releases, promotional brochures and post-
ings to its Internet web site regarding its financial
condition and business prospects. Specifically,
Great White misstated the number of issued and
outstanding shares of common stock, including
facts relating to an undisclosed public distribution
of nearly 14 million shares. Additionally, Great
White failed to fully disclose its use of approxi-
mately $11 million from the sale of its common
stock, including the fact that its principal had mis-
appropriated nearly $3.5 million for his personal
purposes. Great White’s registration statement
filed with the Commission falsely claimed that its
financial statements were prepared in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles and
audited in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards by qualified independent
accountants; that it had raised only $1.2 million
from the sale of 1.5 million shares when it had actu-
ally raised at least $11 million from the sale of 14
million shares; and that its president had received
compensation of $150,000, when he had actually
received over $3.5 million. Finally, Great White’s
registration statement failed to adequately disclose
that Great White was essentially a start-up compa-
ny and that its president had filed for bankruptcy
protection just prior to Great White’s merger with
a public shell. Without admitting or denying the
Commission’s findings, Great White has agreed to
the entry of an Order revoking the registration of
its common stock. (Rel. 34-42953; File No. 3-9942)

SEC INSTITUTES AND SIMULTANEOUSLY SET-
TLES PUBLIC ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEED-
INGS AGAINST THREE SALES AGENTS IN
CONNECTION WITH A MASSIVE PONZI
SCHEME

On June 19, the Commission instituted and simul-
taneously settled public administrative proceed-
ings, pursuant to Section 15(b) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, against Linda Ballou,
Ronald Wackler and Bruce Harlan (collectively, the
Respondents) in connection with their sale of
approximately $3.7 million in unregistered securi-
ties for a massive Ponzi scheme conducted by
Sebastian International Enterprises, Inc. The
Commission’s Order instituting the proceedings
bars Respondents Ballou and Wackler from associ-
ation with any broker or dealer for three years and
suspends Respondent Harlan from association

with any broker or dealer for twelve months. Each
Respondent consented to the entry of the Order
without admitting or denying the Commission’s
allegations.

The Order finds that on June 8, 2000, the U.S.
District Court for the Middle District of Florida
permanently enjoined Ballou and Wackler, by con-
sent, from further violations of the antifraud and
securities registration provisions of the federal
securities laws. The Court also enjoined Harlan, by
consent, from further violations of the securities
registration provisions of the federal securities
laws. The permanent injunctions followed a civil
action initiated by a complaint filed by the
Commission against the Respondents on May 31,
2000 (SEC v. Linda Ballou, et al., No. 6:00-CV-692-
ORL-19B, M.D. Hla.).

As to Ballou and Wackler, the complaint alleged,
among other things, that at various times between
March 1998, and August 20, 1999, they made mate-
rial misrepresentations and omissions in connec-
tion with the offer and sale of unregistered securi-
ties, in the form of purportedly high interest prom-
issory notes, in SIE. Their misrepresentations con-
cerned the risk and safety of SIE’s securities, the
ability of SIE to pay interest and principal on the
notes, and the alleged existence of a surety bond
guaranteeing the notes.  According to the
Commission’s complaint, Ballou and Wackler
received ill-gotten gains in the form of commission
payments from their individual sales of SIE’s secu-
rities.

The Order further finds that the complaint alleged
that Harlan at various times between August 1998
and August 20, 1999, offered and sold unregistered
securities in the form of SIE’s purportedly high
interest promissory notes. (Rel. 34-42955; File No.
3-10234)

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED
AGAINST LUIS BULAS, JR.

On June 19, the Commission instituted administra-
tive proceedings pursuant to Sections 15(b) and
19(h) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 against
Luis Bulas, Jr. of Miami, Florida to determine
whether remedial sanctions should be imposed
against him based on an allegation that a final
judgment of permanent injunction was entered
against Bulas, enjoining him from further viola-
tions of Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933,
Sections 10(b) and 15(a)(1) of the Exchange Act and
Rule 10b-5 thereunder. The Order Instituting
Public Administrative Proceedings alleges that
Bulas was associated with Corporate Securities
Group, a registered broker- dealer, during the peri-
od of April 1993 through December 1996, and that
during the period of July 1997 through November



SEC Today Tuesday, June 20, 2000 Page 11

1997, Bulas was associated with Intersecurities, a
registered broker-dealer. The Order further
alleges, among other things, that during the period
from at least March 1995 through October 1997,
Respondent Bulas misappropriated approximately
$700,000 from eleven investors. The Order alleges
that Bulas obtained funds from investors on the
false pretense that he would invest their monies in
stocks, mutual funds, secured promissory notes
and other investments when, in reality, he misap-
propriated their funds. A hearing will be sched-
uled to determine whether remedial sanctions will
be imposed against Bulas. (Rel. 34-42956; File No.
3-10235)

CIVIL ACTION AGAINST UNIVERSE, INC., ET
AL.

The Commission announced today that it filed an
injunctive action in United States District Court for
the Eastern District of New York alleging that
UniVerse, Inc., a California based company and its
predecessor company, VikingWare, LLC, fraudu-
lently offered and sold unregistered securities to
over 100 investors throughout the United States,
generating over $3.9 million in proceeds.

Simultaneously, the U.S. Attorney for the Eastern
District of New York announced the filing of crim-
inal complaints against seven defendants. The U.S.
Attorney’s Office had previously arrested
Lawrence Burton and Jeffery Blocker.

The Commission’s complaint named the following
defendants:

UniVerse , a Wyoming corporation that maintains
its offices in San Clemente, California. UniVerse
was the successor corporation to VikingWare, fol-
lowing a merger in August 1997.

Richard Fenning, a 44-year-old resident of San
Clemente, California, who was the CEO of
VikingWare and is the President of UniVerse.

Susan Richards, a 43-year-old resident of Mission
Viejo, California who was the President of
VikingWare and is the CEO of UniVerse.

John Richards, a 38-year-old resident of Mission
Viejo, California and husband of Susan Richards,
who was the CFO of VikingWare and the COO of
UniVerse until September 1999.

Lawrence Burton, a 36-year-old resident of North
Patchogue, New York.

Jeffery Blocker, a 35-year-old resident of Islip, New
York.

Third Tier Marketing Corp., a New York corpora-
tion controlled by Burton and Blocker that main-
tained its headquarters in Hauppauge, New York.

Robert Hasho, a 41-year-old resident of St. James,
New York. Hasho was previously enjoined from
violating the antifraud provisions of the federal
securities laws, and the Commission previously
barred Hasho from association with a broker, deal-
er, investment company, investment adviser or
municipal securities dealer.

Landmark Corp., a New York corporation owned
and controlled by Hasho that maintained its head-
quarters in Northport, New York.

Danoo Noor, a 29-year-old resident of Ozone Park,
New York, who was a registered representative.

Howard Toomer, a 38-year-old resident of
Brentwood, New York.

Toomer & Assocs., a Delaware corporation owned
and controlled by Toomer that maintained its
headquarters in Hauppauge, New York.

Tore Larson, a resident of Middletown, New York.

Fiberlinks, Inc., a New York corporation owned
and controlled by Larson that maintains its head-
quarters in Middletown, New York.

The key elements of the fraudulent scheme alleged
in the complaint are as follows:

UniVerse’s and VikingWare’s officers, Susan
Richards, John Richards and Richard Fenning,
recruited a network of unregistered salespersons,
including an individual previously barred from the
securities industry, and a registered representative,
to sell the unregistered securities to investors.

VikingWare and UniVerse falsely represented to
investors that the companies would pay salesper-
sons commissions and expenses of 10 to 15 percent,
when, in fact, both companies were paying sales-
persons commissions ranging from 40 to 47 percent
to sell the VikingWare and UniVerse securities to
investors.

The salespersons who sold VikingWare and
UniVerse securities failed to disclose to their cus-
tomers the excessive commissions they were
receiving.

Specifically, the complaint alleges the following.
Between June 1996 and August 1997, VikingWare
raised approximately $2.3 million from over 50
investors through the sale of unregistered
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securities. Between September 1997 and April
1999, UniVerse raised approximately $1.6 million
from over 50 investors through the sale of unregis-
tered stock.

In connection with the VikingWare and UniVerse
offerings, Fenning and the Richards created and
distributed private placement memoranda (PPMs)
that contained false and misleading information.
For instance, the PPMs materially understated the
amount of compensation to be paid to persons who
sold the VikingWare and UniVerse securities to
investors. Specifically, the VikingWare PPM pro-
vided that the company intended to engage sales-
persons to assist in the VikingWare offering, and
that the aggregate compensation paid to salesper-
sons would not exceed 10 to 12 percent of the gross
proceeds of the offering. In fact, Fenning and the
Richards paid commissions of 42« to 47 percent to
salespersons for their sales of VikingWare units to
investors. Burton, Blocker, Third Tier, Hasho,
Landmark, and Toomer, who were not registered
brokers, as well as Noor, who was a registered rep-
resentative, then sold VikingWare wunits to
investors, but they never disclosed to their cus-
tomers that VikingWare paid them commissions of
42.5 to 47 percent to sell these securities. Similarly,
the UniVerse PPM stated that the aggregate com-
pensation to be paid to salespersons would not
exceed 10 to 15 percent of the gross proceeds of the
offering. In fact, Fenning and the Richards paid 40
percent commissions to salespersons who sold
UniVerse stock, including Toomer, Toomer and
Assoc., Larson and Fiberlinks, who did not then
disclose these commissions to their customers.

In its complaint, the Commission charged that all
of the defendants violated Sections 5(a), 5(c), and
17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 10(b)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule
10b-5. Additionally, the Commission charged
Burton, Blocker, Third Tier, Toomer, Toomer &
Assoc., Larsen and Fiberlinks with violating
Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act, and Fenning and
S. Richards with aiding and abetting violations of
Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act. The complaint
seeks: (1) permanent injunctive relief against
defendants Universe, Fenning, S. Richards, J.
Richards, Blocker, Burton, Third Tier, Hasho,
Landmark, Toomer, Toomer & Assoc., Larsen,
Fiberlinks and Noor; (2) an order requiring Hasho
to comply with the Commission’s order that barred
him from association with a broker or dealer; (3)
disgorgement and prejudgment interest from
Burton, Blocker, Third Tier, Hasho, Landmark,
Noor, Toomer, Toomer & Assoc., Larsen, and
Fiberlinks; and (4) civil penalties from Fenning, S.
Richards, J. Richards, Burton, Blocker, Third Tier,
Hasho Landmark, Noor, Toomer, Toomer & Assoc.,
Larsen, and Fiberlinks. [SEC v. UniVerse, Inc., et
al., 2000 Civ. 3596, EDNY] (LR-16597)

CIVIL ACTION AGAINST JOHN ZIDAR, JOHN
MATTHEWS AND ELIZABETH PHILLIPS, IN
THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITIES AND D/B/A
OAKLEAF INTERNATIONAL, ROSEWOOD
INTERNATIONAL AND MELIORATIONS MAN-
AGEMENT TEEM

The Commission announced the filing with the
federal district court in Seattle, Washington of an
application for entry of an Order to Show Cause
why defendants John Wayne Zidar, of Gilbert,
Arizona, and John Wesley Matthews, of Chandler,
Arizona, should not be held in contempt based
upon their failure to comply with the Court’s
Order entered on May 18, 2000. Zidar and
Matthews consented to the entry of the Order,
which requires them to return to the United States
funds sent to various offshore banks that were
raised from investors in Oakleaf International and
Rosewood International. Zidar and Matthews also
agreed, as part of the Court’s May 18, 2000 Order
to which they consented, to provide the Court and
the Commission with a sworn accounting of all
transactions between Oakleaf, Rosewood or affili-
ated entities and investors since February 1, 1998,
including an accounting of how the investors’
funds have been used since that time. Zidar and
Matthews have failed to provide the accounting.

The Court’s Order of May 18, 2000 also prohibits
Zidar, Matthews, or their affiliates from directly or
directly accepting any additional funds from
investors pending a determination by the Court on
the merits of the Commission’s enforcement
action. The Commission’s complaint, filed May 10,
2000, alleges that Zidar, Matthews and Elizabeth
Anne Phillips have defrauded investors in a
scheme in which investors were promised capital
preservation and 120% annual returns. The com-
plaint alleges that investors’ funds have instead
been misused for the personal benefit of Zidar,
Matthews and Phillips, used to pay sales commis-
sions of up to 25% in a multi-level marketing
scheme, and lost in various unprofitable ventures.
Through this scheme, Zidar, Matthews and Phillips
allegedly violated Section 17(a) of the Securities
Act of 1933 and Section 10(b) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder.
Zidar and Phillips also allegedly violated Sections
5(a) and (c) of the Securities Act of 1933. [SEC v.
John Wayne Zidar, John Wesley Mathews and
Elizabeth Anne Phillips, in their personal capaci-
ties and doing business as Oakleaf International,
Rosewood International and Meliorations
Management Teem, No. C00-823C, USDC W.D.
Washington] (LR-16598)

CIVIL ACTION AGAINST STEVE MADDEN

The Commission filed a civil injunctive action on
June 20 in the United States District Court for the
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Eastern District of New York against Steve
Madden, President and Chief Executive Officer of
Steve Madden, Ltd. (SHOO), a footwear company.
The Commission alleged that Madden violated the
federal securities laws by participating in the
manipulation of twenty-two initial public offerings
(IPOs) underwritten by Stratton Oakmont, Inc.
(Stratton), and Monroe Parker Securities, Inc.
(Monroe), a Stratton spin-off, over a six-year peri-
od. Madden’s own company, SHOO, was among
the IPOs manipulated by Madden and Stratton.
Also on June 20, 2000, the United States Attorney’s
Offices for the Eastern District of New York and the
Southern District of New York announced related
criminal charges against Madden.

The Commission’s complaint alleges that from
1991 through 1997, Madden was a key participant
in a series of manipulations orchestrated by
Stratton and Monroe. Both firms were quintessen-
tial “boiler rooms” and the manipulations followed
a standard formula. Stratton and Monroe gained
control over the float of each stock by issuing allo-
cations of IPO stock to persons with whom Stratton
and Monroe had entered into secret agreements to
serve as “flippers.” The flippers received their
stock with the understanding that they would sell
the stock back to Stratton or Monroe at pre-
arranged, below-market prices once trading had
commenced in the aftermarket. Stratton and
Monroe would then earn huge profits by selling
the stock to their own customers at artificially
inflated prices created by the use of high-pressure
sales tactics. In each of the twenty-two manipula-
tions, Madden sold his stock back to Stratton and
Monroe and retained an agreed- upon profit for the
transaction. In certain cases, the stock price moved
up too quickly in aftermarket trading and
Madden’s profits were larger than the negotiated
amount. In those cases, Madden returned his
excess profits to Stratton and Monroe by executing
pre-arranged “losing” transactions in his broker-
age accounts that would benefit the trading
account of either Stratton or Monroe.

In certain cases, Madden received bridge units in
exchange for bridge loans made to certain issuers.
According to the prospectuses filed by these
issuers, the bridge units were subject to lock-up
agreements prohibiting Madden from selling the
units for thirteen months after the IPO without the
underwriter’s permission. In each case, Madden
entered into secret agreements with Stratton or
Monroe to be released from the lock-up agreement
as soon as trading commenced in the aftermarket.
Contrary to representations that were made in the
prospectuses for these IPOs, Madden sold his
shares back to Stratton or Monroe at pre-arranged
prices immediately after trading commenced in the
aftermarket.

Stratton conducted the IPO for SHOO in December
1993. Stratton, with Madden’s knowledge and par-
ticipation, manipulated this IPO as well. In addi-
tion to the use of flippers, Madden and Stratton
misled investors in SHOO by misrepresenting the
relationship between Jordan Belfort, Stratton’s
President, and SHOO. Belfort sought to retain a
controlling interest in SHOO, but the National
Association of Securities Dealers would not
approve the stock for listing if Belfort owned more
than 4.9% of the stock. To evade this requirement,
Madden and Belfort entered into a sham agree-
ment in which Belfort purported to transfer his
shares to BOCAP Corporation, a company owned
by Madden, in exchange for a promissory note
from BOCAP. Madden and Belfort secretly agreed
that the shares “sold” to BOCAP still belonged to
Belfort. The secret agreement was not disclosed in
SHOO'’s prospectus, which falsely described the
sham arrangement as a legitimate sale.

As a result of this conduct, the Commission alleges
that Madden violated Section 17(a) of the
Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b) and of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and Rule 10b-5
thereunder. The Commission seeks an order bar-
ring Madden from serving as an officer or director
of a public company, permanent injunctive relief,
disgorgement of ill-gotten gains, civil money
penalties, and other relief.

The Commission acknowledges the assistance of
the United States Attorney’s Offices for the Eastern
District of New York and the Southern District of
New York in the investigation of this matter. [SEC
v. Steve Madden, CV 00 3632, EDNY] (LR-16600)

Investment Company Act Releases
CIGNA FUNDS GROUP, ET AL.

An order has been issued on an application filed by
Cigna Funds Group, et al. (CFG) for an exemption
from Section 17(a) of the Investment Company Act.
The order permits an affiliated person of CFG to
transfer equity securities of companies which com-
prise the Standard & Poor’s 500 Composite Stock
Price Index to a series of CFG in exchange for
shares of the series. (Rel. IC-24500 - June 16)

ARMADA FUNDS ET AL.

An order has been issued on an application filed by
Armada Funds, et al. for an exemption from
Section 17(a) of the Investment Company Act. The
order permits certain series of Armada Funds to
acquire all of the assets and liabilities of certain
series of The Parkstone Group of Funds. Because
of certain affiliations, applicants may not rely on
Rule 17a-8 under the Act. (Rel. IC-24501 - June 16)
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ALLIANZ LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
NORTH AMERICA, ET AL.

An order has been issued pursuant to Section 6(c)
of the Investment Company Act granting exemp-
tions from Sections 2(a)(32), 22(c), and 27(i)(2)(A)
of the Act and Rule 22¢-1 thereunder to Allianz Life
Insurance Company of North America (Allianz
Life), Allianz Life Variable Account B (Variable
Account B), any other separate account established
by Allianz Life in the future to support certain
deferred variable annuity contracts issued by
Allianz Life (Future Accounts) and USAllianz
Investor Services, LLC (collectively, Applicants) to
permit the recapture of bonus amounts added to
purchase payments of certain variable annuity
contracts issued through Variable Account B or any
Future Account (Contracts). The order extends to:
(i) contracts that Allianz Life may issue in the
future through Variable Account B or any Future
Accounts that are substantially similar in all mate-
rial respects to the Contracts (Future Contracts);
and (ii) any other National Association of
Securities Dealers, Inc. member broker-dealer con-

trolling or controlled by, or under common control
with, Allianz Life, that serves as a distributor or
principal underwriter for the Con-tracts or Future
Contracts. (Rel. IC-24502 - June 16)

Self-Regulatory Organizations
PROPOSED RULE CHANGE

The New York Stock Exchange filed a proposed
rule change (SR-NYSE-00-20) relating to listed
company fees for closed-end funds. Publication of
the notice is expected in the Federal Register dur-
ing the week of June 19. (Rel. 34-42948)

APPROVAL OF PROPOSED RULE CHANGE

The Commission granted accelerated approval to a
proposed rule change (SR-Amex-00-25) filed by the
American Stock Exchange restricting the ability of
specialists to deactivate the “Quote Assist” func-
tion of the Amex Display Book. Publication of the
notice and order is expected in the Federal Register
during the week of June 19. (Rel. 34-42952)
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